

No. 19-1081

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

No. 1:16-cv-00745, District Judge Ellen S. Huvelle

BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

SEAN MAROTTA
CLAUDIA PARE
STEPHEN SCHULTZE*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
(202) 637-5910 (Fax)
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

** Not admitted in the District of
Columbia. Practice supervised by
firm partners admitted in the
District of Columbia.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

National Veterans Legal Services Program, et al. v. United States

Case No. 19-1081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FREE ELECTRONIC ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURT RECORDS WOULD PROMOTE THE INSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS OF THE JUDICIARY.	5
A. Access Fees Reduce Judicial Transparency and the Legitimacy of the Courts.	5
B. Access Fees Impede the Judiciary’s Understanding of Its Own Systemic Well-Functioning.	8
C. Access Fees Disadvantage <i>Pro Se</i> Litigants.	14
II. GIVEN PACER’S MINIMAL ACTUAL COSTS, THE JUDICIARY CAN AND SHOULD FUND PACER THROUGH APPROPRIATIONS.	17
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	17
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	17
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Fenton</i> , 819 F. Supp. 89 (D. Mass. 1993).....	7, 11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	17
<i>Houser v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 576 (Fed. Cl. 2014)	22
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma City</i> , 395 U.S. 458 (1969).....	17
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 453	4
28 U.S.C. § 620	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1913 note.....	23
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Admin. Office of the United States Courts, <i>FY 2018 Judiciary Report Requirement on PACER July 2018</i> , attached to Letter from Dir. Duff to Hons. Frelinghuysen, Graves, Lowey, & Quigley (July 19, 2018)	22
Deborah Beim, <i>Learning in the Judicial Hierarchy</i> , 79 J. of Pol. 591 (2017)	13
Lois Bloom & Helen Hershkoff, <i>Federal Courts, Magistrate Judges, and the Pro Se Plaintiff</i> , 16 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 475 (2014)	14
Joe S. Cecil, et al., <i>Motion To Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim After Iqbal: Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr. (Mar. 2011).....	9
Vivian S. Chu & Brian T. Yeh, Cong. Research Serv., R42835, <i>The Judgment Fund: History, Administration, and Common Usage</i> (Mar. 7, 2013)	23
Columbia Human Rights Law Review, <i>A Jailhouse Lawyer’s Manual</i> , Chapter 3, Your Right to Learn the Law and Go to Court (11th ed. 2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Caryn Devins, <i>Lessons Learned from Retroactive Sentencing After Johnson and Amendment 782</i> , 10 Fed. Ct. L. Rev. 37 (2018).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Electronic Public Access at 10</i> , The Third Branch, Sept. 2000	6
<i>Financial Services and General Government Appropriations for 2018 (Part 2): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. & Gen. Gov’t Appropriations of the H. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 115th Cong. 605 (2018)	21
Nancy Gertner, <i>Against These Guidelines</i> , 87 UMKC L. Rev. 49 (2018).....	12
Sara S. Greene, Parina Patel, & Katherine Porter, <i>Cracking the Code: An Empirical Analysis of Consumer Bankruptcy Success</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. 1031 (2017)	20
Jeff Hecht, <i>Great Leaps of Light</i> , 53 IEEE Spectrum 28 (2016).....	18
Lonny Hoffman, <i>Twombly and Iqbal’s Measure: An Assessment of the Federal Judicial Center’s Study of Motions to Dismiss</i> , 6 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	10
Nina Ingwer Van Wormer, <i>Help at Your Fingertips: A Twenty-First Century Response to the Pro Se Phenomenon</i> , 60 Vand. L. Rev. 983 (2007).....	15
Interview with FJC Director, Judge Jeremy Fogel, United States Courts (Dec. 20, 2017).....	9
Jon Kleinberg et al., <i>Human Decisions and Machine Predictions</i> , 133 Q. J. Econ. 237 (2018)	12
Hannah Laqueur & Ryan Copus, <i>Synthetic Crowdsourcing: A Machine-Learning Approach to Inconsistency in Adjudication</i> (Dec. 6, 2017)	12
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Analysis of Copyright Law</i> , 18 J. Legal Stud. 325 (1989)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Legal Precedent: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis</i> , 19 J.L. & Econ. 249 (1976)	13
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Judging Ordinary Meaning</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 788 (2018)	13
Letter from Brewster Kahle, Digital Librarian and Founder, Internet Archive, to Hon. Reps. Issa and Nadler, H. Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet, of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Feb. 10, 2017)	19
Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822)	4
<i>Looking for the Next Generation of the CM/ECF System</i> , The Third Branch, May 2009	6
Lynn M. LoPucki, <i>The Politics of Research Access to Federal Court Data</i> , 80 Texas L. Rev. 2161 (2002)	20
Carl R. Lounsbury, <i>The Courthouses of Early Virginia: An Architectural History</i> (Univ. of Virginia Press ed., 2005)	5, 7
Peter W. Martin, <i>District Court Opinions That Remain Hidden Despite a Long-standing Congressional Mandate of Transparency—The Result of Judicial Autonomy and Systemic Indifference</i> , 110 Law Libr. J. 305 (2018)	15
Peter W. Martin, <i>Online Access to Court Records—From Documents to Data, Particulars to Patterns</i> , 53 Vill. L. Rev. 855 (2008)	8
Elizabeth Y. McCuskey, <i>Submerged Precedent</i> , 16 Nev. L.J. 515 (2016)	15
Richard A. Posner, <i>Reforming the Federal Judiciary</i> (2017)	14
Press Release, Supreme Court of the United States (Aug. 3, 2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
David Rauma & Charles P. Sutelan, <i>Analysis of Pro Se Case Filings in Ten U.S. District Courts Yields New Information</i> , 9 FJC Directions 5 (1996).....	14
David Robinson et al., <i>Government Data and the Invisible Hand</i> , 11 Yale J.L. & Tech. 160 (2009).....	13
Rory K. Schneider, <i>Illiberal Construction of Pro Se Pleadings</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 585 (2011).....	14
Fabrizio Sebastiani, <i>Machine Learning in Automated Text Categorization</i> , 34 ACM Computing Surveys 1 (2002).....	11
Carl Shapiro & Hal R. Varian, <i>Information Rules: A Strategic Guide to the Network Economy</i> (Harvard Business School Press ed.,1999).....	18
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade</i> , 3 Fed. Ct. L. Rev. 177 (2009).....	6
Joseph Stiglitz, <i>Transparency in Government</i> , in <i>The Right to Tell</i> 27 (World Bank ed., 2002).....	17, 19
Teresa A. Sullivan, Elizabeth Warren, & Jay Lawrence Westbrook, As <i>We Forgive Our Debtors: Bankruptcy and Consumer Credit in America</i> (Beard Books ed., 1999).....	20
United States Courts, <i>Electronic Public Access Fee Schedule</i> (Aug. 2, 2017).....	6
United States Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Pro Se and Non-Pro Se Filings, by District, During the 12- Month Period Ending September 30, 2017</i>	14
United States Department of the Treasury, <i>Judgment Fund Payment Search</i>	22
Chip Walter, <i>Kryder’s Law</i> , 293 Scientific American 20 (2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
David Weinberger, <i>Everything is Miscellaneous: The Power of the New Digital Disorder</i> (Times Books ed., 2007).....	7, 11
Jay Lawrence Westbrook, <i>Empirical Research in Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 80 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 2123 (2002)	20
Douglas P. Woodlock, <i>Communities and the Courthouses They Deserve, And Vice Versa</i> , 24 <i>Yale J.L. & Human.</i> 271 (2012)	7
Jonathan Zittrain, et al., <i>Interventions over Predictions: Reframing the Ethical Debate for Actuarial Risk Assessment</i> , 81 <i>Proceedings of Machine Learning Research</i> 62 (2018).....	12

No. 19-1081
